
The State of Ohio,

Franklin County } SS.

Count One Kidnapping, §2905.01, F1

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2905.01 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did, by force, threat, or deception, remove Jamall D. Shellow from the place where he 
was found or restrain the liberty of him for the purpose of terrorizing or inflicting serious physical 
harm upon Jamall D. Shellow or another and/or facilitating the commission of a felony, to wit: 
Aggravated Robbery or flight thereafter.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

INDICTMENT FOR: Kidnapping with Specification 
(ORC 2905.01) (F1) (1 Count); Aggravated Robbery with 
Specification (ORC 2911.01) (F1) (1 Count); Felonious 
Assault with Specification (ORC 2903.11) (F2) (6 Counts); 
Murder with Specification (ORC 2903.02) (UF) (1 Count); 
Murder with Specification (ORC 2903.02) (UF) (1 Count); 
Felonious Assault with Specification (ORC 2903.11) (F2) (1 
Count); Breaking and Entering with Specification (ORC 
2911.13) (F5) (1 Count). Total: 12 Counts.

Grand Jury Term
Beginning September 11, 2020



Count Two Aggravated Robbery, §2911.01, F1

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2911.01 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did, in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the 
Revised Code, or  in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense upon Jamall D. Shellow did 
have a deadly weapon, to wit: a firearm, on or about his person or under his control and either 
displayed the weapon, brandished it, indicated that he possessed it, or used it and/or inflicted, or 
attempted to inflict, serious physical harm on Jamall D. Shellow.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

Count Three Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Jamall D. Shellow by means 
of a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.



Count Four Murder, §2903.02, UF

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.02 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did purposely cause the death of Amanda Rush.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FOUR - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

Count Five Murder, §2903.02, UF

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.02 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did cause the death of Amanda Rush, as a proximate result of the offender committing 
or attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: 
felonious assault, in violation of Section 2903.11 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FIVE - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.



Count Six Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Timothy L. Mathies and/or did 
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Timothy L. Mathies by means of a deadly 
weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT SIX - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

Count Seven Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Zoe Thacker by means of a 
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT SEVEN - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.



Count Eight Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Kelly Spry by means of a 
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT EIGHT - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

Count Nine Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Breanna M. Monroe by 
means of a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT NINE - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.



Count Ten Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Frank Baldwin by means of 
a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TEN - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

Count Eleven Breaking and Entering, §2911.13, F5

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2911.13 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did, by force, stealth, or deception, trespass, as defined in section 2911.21(A)(1) of the 
Revised Code, in the unoccupied structure of PNC Bank, with the purpose to commit therein a felony.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ELEVEN - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.



Count Twelve Felonious Assault, §2903.11, F2

Defendants Mark Christopher Reynolds

Date of Offense On or about October 23, 2020

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, duly selected, impaneled, sworn and charged to 
inquire of crimes and offenses committed within the body of Franklin County, in the State of Ohio, 
upon their oath do find and present that Mark Christopher Reynolds late of said County, on or about 
October 23, 2020, within the County of Franklin aforesaid, in violation of section 2903.11 of the Ohio 
Revised Code, did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Dimary Ortiz by means of a 
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWELVE - Firearm Specification - 3 year, §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Mark Christopher Reynolds had a firearm on or about 
his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the 
firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense.

<PROSECUTORSIGNATURE>

Joshua L. Butler, 0097371

<GRANDJURORSIGNATURE>

Foreperson, Grand Jury

All of the above conduct being contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, 
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Ron O'Brien
Prosecuting Attorney
Franklin County, Ohio

A TRUE BILL

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney





Count 9: Felonious Assault §2903.11, F2

Firearm Specification - 3 year, ORC 2941.145(A)

Count 10: Felonious Assault §2903.11, F2

Firearm Specification - 3 year, ORC 2941.145(A)

Count 11: Breaking and Entering §2911.13, F5

Firearm Specification - 3 year, ORC 2941.145(A)

Count 12: Felonious Assault §2903.11, F2

Firearm Specification - 3 year, ORC 2941.145(A)
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